

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review,

v.

GEORGE WEST CRAIGEN,

Defendant-Appellant,
Respondent on Review.

Umatilla County Circuit
Court No. CF140169

CA A158112

SC S068736

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
PETITIONER ON REVIEW, STATE OF OREGON

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
on Appeal from a Judgment of the Circuit Court for Umatilla County
Honorable RUSSELL B. WEST, Judge

Opinion Filed: May 19, 2021
Author of Opinion: LAGESEN, P. J.
Before: Lagesen, Presiding Judge, and Egan, Chief Judge, and Powers, Judge

Continued...

2/22

ERNEST LANNET #013248
Chief Defender
Office of Public Defense Services
DAVID FERRY #974573
Deputy Public Defender
1175 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: (503) 378-3349
Email:
david.o.ferry@opds.state.or.us

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
MICHAEL A. CASPER #062000
Senior Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email:
michael.casper@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

ANNA E. BELAIS #141046
Office of Public Defense Services
1175 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: (503) 378-2496
Email:
anna.e.belais@opds.state.or.us

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Oregon Justice Resource Center

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

CLAIRE M. POWERS #192788
MALORI M. MALONEY #175899
Oregon Innocence Project
618 NW Glisan
Portland, Oregon 97209
Telephone: (971) 205-7312
Email:
cpowers@oregoninnocence.info

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Oregon Justice Resource Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
A. <i>Savinskiy</i> is not limited to “ongoing” crimes.....	2
1. <i>Savinskiy</i> clarified the scope of <i>Prieto-Rubio</i> based on longstanding attachment principles that have nothing to do with whether a crime is ongoing.....	2
2. <i>Savinskiy</i> involved a circumstance in which the <i>Prieto-Rubio</i> test would not be consistent with the attachment principles that <i>Prieto-Rubio</i> was attempting to effectuate.	5
3. The arguments of <i>amicus curiae</i> and defendant disregard the reasoning of <i>Savinskiy</i>	7
B. The prophylactic rule adopted in <i>Savinskiy</i> is grounded in established case law and is consistent with Oregon’s exclusionary rule.	10
C. The state’s proposed rule provides a clear standard that fully protects the defendant’s right to counsel, while defendant’s rule would reward criminal conduct and is unworkable.....	12
D. Under <i>Savinskiy</i> , the trial court correctly concluded that the officers did not violate defendant’s right to counsel in this case.	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Mowry</i> , 350 Or 686, 261 P3d 1 (2011).....	10
<i>Jewell v. State</i> , 957 NE 2d 625 (Ind 2011).....	13
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 US 159, 106 S Ct 477, 88 L Ed 2d 481 (1985)	10, 12
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 313 Or 246, 834 P2d 1008 (1992).....	8
<i>State v. Prieto-Rubio</i> , 359 Or 16, 376 P3d 255 (2016).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 13
<i>State v. Savinskiy</i> , 364 Or 802, 441 P3d 557 (2019).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Sparklin</i> , 296 Or 85, 672 P2d 1182 (1983).....	5, 8, 10
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 US 162, 121 S Ct 1335, 149 L Ed 2d 321 (2001)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Terzado-Madruga</i> , 897 F2d 1099 (11th Cir 1990).....	15

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Or Const, Art I, § 11	1, 3, 8, 11, 12, 16
ORS 136.432.....	11
US Const, Amend VI.....	13

Other Authorities

Thomas A. Balmer & Katherine Thomas, <i>In the Balance: Thoughts on Balancing and Alternative Approaches in State Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 76 Alb L Rev 2027 (2013).....	8
Wayne R. LaFave <i>et al</i> , 2 <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 6.4(e) (4th ed 2021).....	5
